These Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the:

 •  Separate historical financial statements of the Company as of and for the year ended December 31, 2016, which is incorporated by reference to its
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2016;

 •  Separate historical financial statements of Houghton as of and for the year ended December 31, 2016 included elsewhere in this proxy statement
beginning on page F-1;

 •  Separate historical financial statements of the Company as of and for the three months ended March 31, 2017, which is incorporated by reference
to its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2017; and

 •  Separate historical financial statements of Houghton as of and for the three months ended March 31, 2017 included elsewhere in this proxy
statement beginning on page F-51.

-67-

Table of Contents

Quaker Chemical Corporation
Unaudited Pro-Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2017
(In Thousands)

Quaker
Chemical

Corporation  Houghton
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Footnotes

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Assets
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 90,593  $ 50,988  $ —   $ 141,581
Accounts receivable, net   201,929   144,212   7,470   A   353,611
Inventories, net   87,117   81,723   10,498   B   179,338
Prepaid expenses and other assets   15,237   21,110   (7,870)   A   28,477

Total Current Assets   394,876   298,033   10,098   703,007

Property, plant, and equipment, net   85,233   75,543   47,239   C   208,015
Goodwill   81,683   259,164   283,107   D   623,954
Other intangible assets, net   71,850   396,672   570,141   E   1,038,663
Investment in associated companies   24,063   48,510   —   72,573
Non-current deferred tax asset   22,460   13,483   —   35,943
Other assets   28,841   250   —   29,091

Total Assets   $ 709,006  $1,091,655  $ 910,585   $2,711,246

Liabilities and Equity
Current liabilities
Current portion of long term debt   $ —   $ 22,593  $ 14,907   F   $ 37,500
Short term borrowing   726   6,965   (7,691)   F   —
Accounts and other payable   90,215   89,242   —   179,457
Accrued compensation   13,754   14,655   —   28,409
Accrued restructuring   530   —   —   530
Other current liabilities   33,963   30,008   40,922   G   104,893

Total Current Liabilities   139,188   163,463   48,138   350,789

Long-Term Debt   65,649   705,487   159,281   F   930,417
Non-current deferred tax liabilities   12,101   48,895   219,758   I   280,754
Other non-current liabilities   70,093   63,961   134,054

Total Liabilities   287,031   981,806   427,177   1,696,014

Mezzanine Equity
Redeemable Stock Purchase Shares   —   6,637   (6,637)   H   —

Equity
Common Stock   13,291   31   4,282   H   17,604
Capital in excess of par value   112,838   305,414   302,715   H   720,967
Retained Earnings (accumulated deficit)   366,819   (76,830)   57,645   H   347,634
Treasury Stock   —   (796)   796   H   —
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (81,961)   (124,607)   124,607   H   (81,961)

Total Shareholder Equity   410,987   103,212   490,045   1,004,244

Non-controlling interest   10,988   —   —   10,988

Total Equity   421,975   103,212   490,045   1,015,232

Total Liabilities and Equity   $ 709,006  $1,091,655  $ 878,908   $2,679,569

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro-forma condensed combined financial statements.

-68-

Table of Contents

Quaker Chemical Corporation
Unaudited Pro-Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

Twelve months ended – December 31, 2016
(In Thousands, except per share data)

Quaker
Chemical

Corporation  Houghton
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Footnotes

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Net Sales  $ 746,665  $766,806  $ —   $1,513,471
Cost of goods sold   467,072   499,934   1,256   C/K   968,262

Gross Profit  $ 279,593  $266,872  $ (1,256)   $ 545,209
Selling, general, and administrative expenses   196,981   218,246   (2,483)   C/K/G/E   412,744
Restructuring   (439)   1,797   —   1,358
Goodwill and intangibles impairment loss   —   40,922   —   40,922
Other operating expense   —   1,780   —   1,780

Operating income  $ 83,051  $ 4,127  $ 1,227   $ 88,405

Other income (expense), net   1,810   (4,869)   —   (3,059)
Interest income   2,037   176   —   2,213
Interest expense   (2,889)   (50,488)   18,291   F   (35,086)

Income (loss) before taxes and equity  $ 84,009  $ (51,054)  $ 19,518   $ 52,473
Taxes   23,226   (5,188)   5,120   I   23,158

Income (loss) before equity  $ 60,783  $ (45,866)  $ 14,398   $ 29,315
Equity in net income of associated companies   2,256   9,255   —   11,511

Net Income (loss)  $ 63,039  $ (36,611)  $ 14,398   $ 40,826
Net Income (loss) attributable to non-controlling interest   1,636   (48)   —   1,588

Net Income (loss) attributable to Quaker-Houghton  $ 61,403  $ (36,563)  $ 14,398   $ 39,238

Weighted average common shares:
Basic   13,136   4,263   17,399
Diluted   13,160   4,263   17,423

Earnings per share:
Basic  $ 4.64   $ 2.26
Diluted  $ 4.63   $ 2.25

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro-forma condensed combined financial statements.

-69-

Table of Contents

Quaker Chemical Corporation
Unaudited Pro-Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

Three months ended – March 31, 2017
(In Thousands, except per share data)

Quaker
Chemical

Corporation  Houghton
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Footnotes

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Net Sales  $ 194,909  $196,622  $ —   $391,531
Cost of goods sold   124,022   129,190   78  C/K   253,290

Gross Profit  $ 70,887  $ 67,432  $ (78)   $138,241
Selling, general, and administrative expenses   48,054   58,627   473  C/K/G/E/J   107,154
Combination-related costs   9,075   —   (9,075)  G   —
Restructuring   —   103   —   103
Other operating expense   —   199   —   199

Operating income  $ 13,758  $ 8,503  $ 8,524   $ 30,785

Other (expense) income, net   (105)   (397)   168  J   (334)
Interest income   523   22   —   545
Interest expense   (656)   (12,463)   4,347  F   (8,772)

Income (loss) before taxes and equity  $ 13,520  $ (4,335)  $ 13,039   $ 22,224
Taxes   6,865   36   1,063  I   7,964

Income (loss) before equity  $ 6,655  $ (4,371)  $ 11,976   $ 14,260
Equity in net income of associated companies   959   2,236   —   3,195

Net Income (loss)  $ 7,614  $ (2,135)  $ 11,976   $ 17,455
Net income (loss) attributable to non-controlling interest   622   —   —   622

Net Income (loss) attributable to Quaker-Houghton  $ 6,992  $ (2,135)  $ 11,976   $ 16,833

Weighted average common shares:
Basic   13,176   4,276   17,452
Diluted   13,221   4,276   17,497

Earnings per share:
Basic  $ 0.53   $ 0.96
Diluted  $ 0.52   $ 0.96

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro-forma condensed combined financial statements.

-70-

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1: Description of transaction and basis of presentation

On April 4, 2017, the Company entered into the Share Purchase Agreement with Houghton, Gulf, certain members of the management of Houghton
and Gulf as the Sellers’ Representative.

The Company anticipates completing the Combination during the fourth quarter of 2017 or the first quarter of 2018. At the Closing, the shares of